
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 
 

 
Andy Booth 
 

 
Area Manager: Rory Barke 
Tel: 214 5865 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club,. Stonegate Road, Leeds, LS17 6EL 

on 
Monday, 10th September, 2007 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton 
S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
R Harker - Moortown 
M Harris - Moortown 
B Lancaster - Moortown 

 
V Kendall - Roundhay 
M Lobley - Roundhay 
P Wadsworth - Roundhay 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2007. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  YOUTH SERVICE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

9 - 20 

9   
 

  CONSERVATION AREA REVIEWS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development and Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods.  
 
Time – 15 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

21 - 
30 

10   
 

  WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE COMMUNITY 
CONTACT POINTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Community Safety Officer. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Council Function) 
 

31 - 
40 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

41 - 
44 

12   
 

  FUNDING ADVICE FOR VOLUNTARY 
ORGANISATIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

45 - 
48 

13   
 

  2007/08 WELL-BEING FUND 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 

49 - 
56 

14   
 

  NORTH EAST DISTRICT PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 10 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

57 - 
58 

15   
 

  ACTIONS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

59 - 
64 

16   
 

  AREA COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
North East Area Manager. 
 
Time – 5 Mins (Executive Function) 
 
 

65 - 
66 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club, Stonegate 
Road, LS17 6EL 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton, R Harker, 
V Kendall, B Lancaster, M Rafique and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report explaining the 
arrangements for the annual selection of the Chair of the Area Committee. 
 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chief Democratic Services 
Officer reported that nominations for the Chair had been received on behalf of 
Councillors Dowson and Lobley and Members were asked to take a formal 
vote. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That following an overall majority of votes cast by those Elected Members 
present at the meeting eligible to vote, Councillor Matthew Lobley be elected 
Chair of the North East (Inner) Area Committee for the 2007/08 Municipal 
Year. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in item 16, 2007/08 Well-
Being Fund due to her membership of Moor Allerton Sports and Social Club. 
 
Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in item11, Political 
Nominations to ALMO Area Panels due to his position as Board Member of 
the East North East ALMO. 
 

3 Apologies  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dowson and 
Harris. 
 

4 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the powers outlined in the Area Committee Procedure 
rules for members of the public to make representations or to ask questions 
within the terms of reference of Area Committees, Irene Wyatt addressed the 
meeting.  She referred to the old CIT meetings which had provision for public 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

involvement on the Committee and asked whether there was a way forward 
for regular representation for voluntary groups or members of the public. 
 
It was reported that the Open Forum was always available for anyone to come 
along to the Area Committee meetings to ask questions or make 
representations and that Area Committees had the powers to appoint co-
opted members.  The Area Manager agreed to submit a report to the 
September of the Area Committee regarding the C-opted Members. 
 

5 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Minute no 83, IMPaCT Neighbourhood Improvement Plan, final paragraph – 
the wording ‘a decision of the Planning Inspectorate’ be changed to read 
‘refusal by Plans Panels’. 
 

6 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report and appendices 
outlining the Committee’s role in relation to its Elected Member appointments 
to community and local engagement category appointments to outside bodies 
which had been delegated to the Area Committee to decide. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Tha
[...]
O Area Panel for Inner North East Leeds. 
 

9 Community Engagement Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which outlined proposals for 
community engagement and described how the Area Committee would 
engage and involve the community and local residents. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

 
The report detailed existing and proposed arrangements and Members 
discussed different methods of community engagement.  A timetable of 
engagement activities was detailed in the report along with an appendix which 
described the various methods for community engagement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the community engagement framework for 2007/08 be 
approved. 
 

10 Grant & Fundraising Advice Worker Evaluation Report  
 

The North East Area manager submitted a report which provided the Area 
Committee with an evaluation of the Grant & Funding Advice Worker Post, 
which had been funded through the Well-Being fund.  The report provided a 
summary of the groups assisted, funding raised and an evaluation of the 
effectiveness of the post against the original objectives of the project. 
 
It was reported that the Grant & Funding Advice worker had left their post in 
April and as part of the evaluation, Members were asked to consider whether 
the post should be continued. 
 
Issues discussed regarding the Grant & Fundraising Advice Worker post 
included the following: 
 

• The provision of business planning advice 

• The encouragement of organisations to move away from reliance on 
grants and to form social enterprises 

• How support could be continued without the post – it was reported that 
there were some alternative local resources available. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That following evaluation of the Grant and Funding Advice worker post, 

the recommendation to not continue funding for the 3 day a week post 
be supported. 

 
11 Alleys and Ginnels Report  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided the Area Committee with 
an updated list of alleys and ginnels which, in consultation with Members, had 
been identified as areas of concern.  It also provided an update on 
expenditure set aside from the Well-Being Fund for work on Alleys and 
Ginnels.   
 
The report suggested that work could be progressed by beginning work on the 
top priority ginnel or alley in each ward as detailed in the priority lists.  An 
appendix to the report detailed the alleys and ginnels along with their 
associated concerns. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the recommendation outlined in 
paragraph 4 of the report be agreed. 
 

12 Area Functions Schedule 2007/08  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a copy of the Area Function Schedules that were presented to the 
Executive Board on 16 May 2007.  It also contained city wide budget 
information for each delegated function and budget information at area level. 
 
Members attention was brought to appendix 2 of the report which detailed the 
Area Function Schedules. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and schedules be noted. 
 

13 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which detailed projects 
commissioned since the last meeting of the Area Committee along with 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new project 
applications that had been received. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 

allocations – revenue: 
 
 Commissioned Projects: 
 

(i) Youth Service Activities – Approved - £17,400 
(ii) REEMAP Making the Difference Programme – Approved - 

£15,000 
(iii) Tree Management Plan for Roundhay – Approved - £7,800 
(iv) Summer Sports Activities – Approved - £8,735 

 
Non Commissioned Projects 
 
(i) Environmental Summer Play Scheme – Approved - £7,800 
(ii) Community Fair & Capacity Building Project – Approved - 

£2,500 
 
2) That the process for approving ward based projects be approved 
 
3) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 

allocations – ward based projects: 
 
 Chapel Allerton 
 
 (i) Yorkshire Gold – Approved - £2,500 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th September, 2007 

 

4) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
allocations – capital: 

 
(i) Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club car park improvement works 

– Approved - £12,000 
(ii) Room for All – Lidgett Park Methodist Church – Approved - 

£7,000 
(iii) Roundhenigans Sports Association kitchen upgrade – Approved 

- £2,544 
(iv) Deen Youth Project – approved - £8,000 

  
 
(Councillor Hamilton abstained from the voting on the application for car park 
improvements at Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club) 
 

14 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with a summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
partnership. 
 
Members attention was brought to the Executive Board meeting of the District 
Partnership held on 27 April and the Committee was given an update on the 
possible re-use of the Miles Hill school site.  Further issues raised included 
the District Partnership conference and the ongoing changes following the 
restructure of the Police, PCT’s, ALMO’s and Adult and Children’s Services. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recent actions and achievements be noted. 
 

15 Area Delivery Plan 2007/08 Quarter 1 Progress Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided Members 
with an update on actions in the Area Delivery Plan during Quarter 1 (April-
June 2007).  Issues highlighted in the report included gating orders for 
Carrholm and Wensley Green, improvements to Meanwood shopping areas, 
the Oakwood regeneration scheme, community engagement in the IMPaCT 
area and the opening of Woodland Mount pocket park. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

16 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 10 September 2007, 4.00 p.m., Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club 
Monday, 15 October 2007, 4.00 p.m., NE City Learning Centre 
Monday, 3 December 2007, 4.00 p.m., venue to be confirmed 
Monday, 4 February 2008, 4.00 p.m., venue to be confirmed 
Monday, 17 March 2008, 4.00 p.m., venue to be confirmed 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Children’s Services 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee  
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: Youth Service 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report contains the performance data, and commentary for financial year end 2006-07 

for the Youth Service delivery for the Inner Management area of Chapel Allerton, Moortown 

and Roundhay wards and highlights key service issues. 

Specific Implications For:  

Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 

Originator: Neil Bowden  
Tel: 214 5852   

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

1.0 Main Issues 

The performance figures in the table below show that for the Inner Management area 
the number of young people worked with in the age group of 13-19 yr olds for last year 
exceeded the target. However, on the learning side; the participation, recorded and 
accredited outcomes were all slightly under target. 

 

2006-07     REACH 
  (13-19yrs) 
 

PARTICIPATION   RECORDED  ACCREDITED 
 

Actual     1,445        843        314        176 
 

Target     1,395 
 

       910        464        229 
       

 
   
 
       Targets and Outcomes by w
[...]
at Walton Village Hall 4pm - 5pm, 11am - 12noon 

Shadwell parish meetings and contact points 7.15pm – 8.00pm 

Collingham with Linton parish meetings and contact points 7.15pm – 8.00pm 
 

Sainsburys, Moor Allerton Centre 
Lingfields Open House, Alwoodley 
North Call, Cranmer Bank, Alwoodley 

North East Inner 

 
Stainbeck Church, Stainbeck Road, Meanwood 1pm - 2pm 
Open Door (opposite Allerton Grange High School), 225 Lidgett Lane, Roundhay Monday – 
Friday 10am-4pm, Saturday 10am-2pm 
Tesco, Roundhay Road 
Chapel Allerton Children’s Centre (new), Blake Grove, Chapel Allerton 10am-12pm 

East Outer 
 
Swarcliffe and Stanks forum at St Gregorys social club  
Crossgates Forum at Cross Gates and District Good Neighbours building (opposite Cross 
Gates Shopping Centre, on Station Road, next to the church) 

Page 38



Halton Moor: Joint surgery with local councillors - Halton Moor One Stop Shop and Halton 
Library on the first Saturday in every month. 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: Co-opted Representatives to the Area Committee  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides information on the constitutional background for the appointment of co-
opted representatives to an Area Committee, the citywide situation and options for Members 
to consider with regards to arrangements for inner north east. 

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Hannah Rees  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 41



 

Purpose of t
[...]
d be approached to sit as a co-opted representative on the Area Committee.  

Corporate Context 

18. The Area Committee may also be aware that cross sector representation is available 
through the North East District Partnership.  Currently there is a citywide review of 
the roles of the District Partnership and Area Committees.  It might be premature at 
this time to pre-empt the outcome of these discussions and reviews by appointing 
co-opted representation.  The Area Committee may wish to revisit the issue once the 
District Partnership review and Area Management Board outcomes are known.  The 
Area Management Team will ensure the VCFS forum are supplied with papers and 
minutes of the Area Committee meetings.  The inner north east youth forums will 
also be approached and asked if they would like to receive copies.   

Recommendations 

19. The Area Committee is requested to; 
 
a) consider if they wish to have any co-opted representation on the Area 

Committee and if so, 
b) consider the suggestions and indicate if they wish to go ahead with two co-opted 

representatives, one from the VCFS Forum and a young person from one of the 
youth forums or Leeds Youth Council 

 
 

 

Page 44



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: Sources of support for voluntary organisations and community groups  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report provides the Area Committee with detailed information on the range of support 
available for voluntary and community organisations in the area.  It provides the national 
context concerning external funding and gives local information in order that members can 
signpost organisations to appropriate sources of support, following their decision not to 
continue funding the Grant and Funding Advice Worker post.

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected
[...]
programmes, older 
people’s champions and advocacy groups are being established.  Age Concern are 
being supported by the project to develop a transport programme with other 
voluntary organisations. 

18. All of these organisations are happy to receive referrals from members to work with 
individual groups.  A list of contact details for each of the above will be emailed to all 
Area Committee members.   

19. In addition, support is available to groups online.  There are an ever increasing 
number of free online services which provide a library of funding opportunities as a 
resource for groups.  The Council also produces a very detailed booklet ‘Small 
Grants to Voluntary Organisations’ which provides information on small grants 
available to voluntary, community and faith organisations in Leeds.  This is available 
online through the main Council website.  

Recommendations 

20. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of the report. 

Page 48



 
Report of the North East Area Manager 
 
North East (Inner) Area Committee 
 
Date: 10th September 2007 
 
Subject: 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

This report contains details of projects commissioned since the last Area Committee meeting 
and also the recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new project 
applications received.  The Area Committee is asked to note the projects commissioned, and 
indicate if they are supportive of the new bids received.   

Specific Implications For: 
  

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown 
Roundhay 
 
 

Ward members consulted     
(referred to in this report) 

Originator: Hannah Rees  
Tel: 214 5872  

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 
 

x  

 
x 

Agenda Item 13

Page 49



 

Purpose
[...]
Well-Being Fund – 30th July 2007 

8. The recommendations of the working group are contained in a separate report to this 
meeting.  

Recommendations 

9. The Area Committee is requested to note the contents of this report. 

 

Page 66



Moor Allerton Sports & Social Club, Stonegate Road, LS17 6EL 
     
 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	8 Youth Service Report
	youth service appendix 1
	youth service appendix 2

	9 Conservation Area Reviews
	conservation areas appendix 1
	conservation areas appendix 2

	10 West Yorkshire Police Community Contact Points
	11 Co-opted Representatives
	12 Funding Advice for Voluntary Organisations
	13 2007/08 Well-Being Fund
	14 North East District Partnership Update
	15 Actions and Achievements
	action & achievements appendix 1

	16 Area Committee Working Groups Report
	Map of today's venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Lobley in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
R Harker, V Kendall, B Lancaster, 
M Rafique and P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

17 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were declared at this stage of the meeting and 
Members were advised to declare any interests should they arise during any 
stage of the meeting.  (Minute nos. 22, 27 and 28 refer) 
 

18 Apologies  
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Harris. 
 

19 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the powers outlined in the Area Committee Procedure 
Rules for members of the public to make representations or to ask questions 
within the terms of reference of Area Committees, the Chair introduced Mr 
Bob Stephenson to the meeting. 
 
Mr Stephenson was given the following responses to his questions and 
comments: 
 

• What progress has been made with the Mansion in Roundhay Park? – 
A report was due to be considered by the Executive Board at its 
October meeting.  Outline plans had been made for a commercial 
operator to run a bar/restaurant at the mansion.  The conservatory area 
was due to open in October as a visitor centre and there would also be 
meeting rooms available for hire. 

•  What progress had there been regarding the siting of a wayside bench 
on Shadwell Lane? The funding for this had been approved last year.  
It was reported that Parks and Countryside services would be 
contacted regarding this and there had been consultation with local 
residents. 

• Signage regarding cycle routes in Roundhay park, particularly around 
the lake was confusing and this had led to incidents where elderly and 
disabled people had almost had accidents with cyclists.  It was agreed 
to contact the Parks Manager regarding cycling restrictions in the park 
and to determine whether the current signage was sufficient. 

 
20 Minutes  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

21 Matters Arising  
 

Minute no 7 – Parks & Countryside Update Report 
It was reported that further to the presentation given, Members had still not 
received further information regarding Meanwood Park, which although it fell 
within the Inner North East Area was maintained by a different operational 
team. 
 
Minute no 14 – North East District Partnership Update 
In response to a Members query regarding the future use of the Miles Hill 
School Site, it was reported that an update would be given later in the 
meeting. 
  

22 Youth Service Report  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which contained the 
performance date and commentary for financial year end 2006-07 for the 
Youth Service delivery for the Inner Management Area of Chapel Allerton, 
Moortown and Roundhay wards.  Key service issues were also highlighted. 
 
The Chair welcomed Neil Bowden, Senior Youth Worker to the meeting. 
 
Members attention was brought to performance figures detailed in the report, 
the main highlight being that the number of young people worked with by the 
Youth Service across the Inner North East area exceeded the planned target.  
It was also stressed that these figures did not take account of younger 
children.  Figures in Moortown ward had not met anticipated targets, although 
it was reported that there had been access issues following the loss of use of 
facilities at Carr Manor High School.  Roundhay ward targets had also not 
been met and it was reported that the team in that area had been operating 
without  a Senior Youth Worker and had therefore not been able to deliver all 
its programmes.  The reorganisation of the Youth Service would provide the 
opportunity to address this gap in staffing and it was hoped that an 
appointment would be made in December 2007. 
 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Successful bids to the Youth Opportunities fund. 

• Activities funded by the Area Committee. 

• Premises in Moortown and the suggested use of the Miles Hill School 
site. 

• Provision for 11 to 12 year olds. 

• A future substantial bid for capital funding. 

• The Mandela Centre – the housing of Yes Cyber and possible 
improvements to the centre. 

• Connexions. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

• Problems with anti-social behaviour along Stonegate Road/Meanwood 
Road. 

• Joint Area Review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Wadsworth declared a personal interest in this item due to his 
position as Chair of the Open Door project as did Councillor Harker due to his 
position as  Executive Member for Learning and Councillor Lancaster due to 
her position as Vice Chair of Governors at Carr Manor High School). 
 

23 Conservation Area Reviews  
 

The report of the Directors of City Development and Environment & 
Neighbourhoods provided information about Conservation Areas and 
recommended an approach to Conservation Area reviews. 
 
The Chair welcomed Richard Taylor, Conservation Team Leader to the 
meeting.  He reported that each Area Committee had been allocated £50,000 
from 2007/08 General Fund Reserves and that Conservation Areas reviews 
had been identified as a possible area of spend for these funds.  It was 
suggested that an estimate of £15,000 per Conservation Area would be 
sufficient to carry out a full review. 
 
It was reported that there were 5 Conservation Areas in the Inner North East 
Area and three of these already had completed or in progress reviews.  
Members discussed the remaining Conservation Areas to be reviewed and 
possibilities for the use of any remaining monies from the allocated General 
Fund Reserves.  It was understood that any remaining monies would be 
available to be carried over into the next financial year. 
 
RESOLVED - That the following allocations be made from the North East 
Inner Area Committee share of 2007/08 General Fund Reserves in respect of 
the following Conservation Area Reviews: 
 
(i) Chapel Allerton - £15,000 
(ii) Meanwoodside (part) - £10,000 (North West Inner Area Committee to 

be contacted regarding possibility of further funding to Meanwoodside) 
 

24 West Yorkshire Police Community Contact Points  
 

The report of the Chief Community Safety Officer provided information on 
West Yorkshire Police’s contact points and summarised  good practise.  The 
report asked the Area Committee to suggest further potential contact points 
and to support the use of any council premises that may be identified. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

(2) That Members inform the Area Management Team of any further 
 suitable contact points identified. 
 
 

25 Co-opted Representatives  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided information on the 
constitutional background for the appointment of co-opted representatives to 
Area Committees, the citywide situation and options for Members to consider 
with regards to arrangements for inner north east. 
 
Members discussed issues surrounding the involvement of Co-opted 
Members and it was reported that there was currently a citywide review of 
public consultation and involvement groups.  Area Management agreed to 
provide the Committee with an update in 6 months. 
 
RESOLVED - That the role of Co-opted Members on other Area Committees 
be reviewed whilst also taking account of the review of the roles of District 
Partnerships and Area Committees and other public involvement forums. 
 

26 Funding Advice for Voluntary Organisations  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which provided the Area 
Committee with detailed information on the range of support available for 
voluntary and community organisations in the area.  It provided the national 
context concerning external funding and gave local information in order that 
Members could signpost organisations to appropriate sources of support 
following the decision not to continue funding the Grant and Funding Advice 
Worker post. 
 
Members were informed that information on local sources of funding advice 
detailed in the report was readily available to any organisation that requested 
it.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

27 2007/08 Well-Being Fund  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager contained details of projects 
commissioned since the last Area Committee meeting and also the 
recommendations of the Well-Being Fund Working Group on new applications 
received.  The Area Committee was asked to note the projects commissioned, 
and indicate if they were supportive of the new bids received. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
 allocations – revenue: 
 
 Commissioned Projects 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

 
(i) Leeds Reach – Approved - £4,917 

 
Non Commissioned Projects 
 
(i) Karate for Inner City Kids – Approved - £3,000 

 
(2) That the following decisions be made in respect of 2007/08 Well-Being 
 allocations – capital: 
 

(i) North Leeds Bowling Club – Approved - £7,000* 
(ii) Woodhouse Cricket Club Fencing – Approved - £6,000 
(iii) Groundwork Leeds Sugarwell Hill – Approved - £5,000 

 
*Subsequent to the meeting the application from North Leeds Bowling Club 
was withdrawn. 
 
(In relation to the application from Karate for Inner City Kids, Councillor 
Lancaster declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a trustee of the 
organisation and withdrew from the meeting during discussion and voting on 
the application.  Councillor Dowson declared a personal interest in the 
application for Groundwork Leeds Sugarwell Hill due to her membership of 
the Groundwork Trust). 
 

28 North East District Partnership Update  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided Members with a 
summary of recent actions and achievements of the North East District 
Partnership. 
 
Issues highlighted in the report included the following: 
 

• An update on the work of the Children’s Leeds North East Partnership 
and the Children and Young People’s Plan 

• Organisational restructures within the PCT, Police, Adult’s and 
Children’s Service and the ALMOs. 

• Proposed restructure of District Partnerships. 

• SSCF Budget Proposals 
 
Rory Barke, North East Area Manager gave the Committee an update on the 
future of the Miles Hill site.  Following previous efforts to establish a project 
team to look into the future use of the site, it had been reported that there was 
a need to consider the Council’s requirements in the Capital Receipts 
Programme and it had been advised not to pursue this matter.  Members 
expressed concern over what was considered to be a valuable facility and 
requested further investigation into the possible future use of the site. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the recent actions and achievements be noted. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 15th October, 2007 

 

 
(2) That the Chair contact the Chair of the Asset Management Group and 
 Executive Member for Development and Regeneration to express the 
 Area committee view that a review of the Miles Hill site should take 
 place. 
 
(Councillor Harker declared a personal and prejudicial interest during the 
discussion on the Miles Hill School site and left the meeting during discussion 
and voting on this issue). 
 

29 Actions and Achievements  
 

The report of the North East Area Manager provided Members with an update 
on actions and achievements of the Area Management team since the last 
Area Committee meeting.  Appended to the report was a progress update on 
issues raised at Area Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED -  that the report be noted. 
 

30 Area Committee Working Groups Report  
 

The North East Area Manager submitted a report which informed Members of 
issues raised at Area Committee Working Groups held since the last meeting 
of the Area Committee.  This included feedback from the Youth Issues 
Working Group which was held on 10 August and the Well-Being Fund 
Working Group held on 30 July. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

31 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 15 October 2007 at 4.00 p.m.  Meeting to be held at NE City 
Learning Centre, Allerton Grange. 
 
 
 


